PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

	Name	Execution Date
Avraham	evi	03/30/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ROM Acquisition Corporation
Street Address:	6800 East 163rd Street
City:	Belton
State/Country:	MISSOURI
Postal Code:	64012

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 10

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5297912
Patent Number:	6092972
Patent Number:	6099231
Patent Number:	6202807
Patent Number:	6427889
Patent Number:	6764268
Patent Number:	6971563
Application Number:	12719573
Application Number:	13366627
Application Number:	13368635

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)577-4688 Phone: 312-577-8416

Email: carole.dobbins@kattenlaw.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

PATENT

REEL: 027972 FRAME: 0807

501874857

Correspondent Name: Carole Dobbins c/o Katten Muchin

Address Line 1: 525 W. Monroe St.

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60661

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 342663-00023

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Carole Dobbins

Total Attachments: 4

source=Recordable Assignment of Patent Rights#page1.tif source=Recordable Assignment of Patent Rights#page2.tif source=Recordable Assignment of Patent Rights#page3.tif source=Recordable Assignment of Patent Rights#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 027972 FRAME: 0808

RECORDABLE ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

Whereas, Avraham Levi, an individual, with his principal address at 1689 Oakdale Avenue, Suite 102, West St. Paul, MN 55118 (hereinafter "Assignor"), is the sole and exclusive owner of the patents and patent applications listed in Annex A attached hereto (as further defined below, the "Patents"); and

Whereas ROM Acquisition Corporation, a Delaware corporation, with its principal office at 6800 East 163rd Street, Belton, MO 64012 (hereinafter "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring all right, title and interest in, to and under the said Patents and related patents and patent applications as set forth below.

Now, therefore, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby irrevocably sell, assign, transfer and set over to Assignee, and Assignee hereby accepts, the Patents aforesaid, including without limitation (i) all of the patents and patent applications listed on Annex A attached hereto; (ii) all continuation and divisionals of such patents and patent applications, and any patents resulting from any reissue, reexamination or post-issuance examination of such patents and patent applications; (iii) all United States and foreign (except as to any countries located within Europe, the Middle East or Africa ("EMEA")) patents and patent applications claiming common priority to any of the patents or patent applications set forth in clauses (i) and (ii) above (whether claiming priority from such patents and patent applications or forming the basis of priority for such patents and patent applications); (iv) any and all foreign counterparts (except any country located in EMEA) to any of the patents and patent applications set forth in clauses (i), (ii) and (iii) above (all of the foregoing patents and patent applications in clauses (i), (ii), (iii) and (iv) above, the "Patents"); (v) all inventions and discoveries described in accordance with 35 U.S.C. § 112 in any of the Patents; (vi) all past, present and future claims, causes of actions and other rights against third parties relating to infringement of any of the foregoing patents and patent applications, including without limitation, all rights to pursue damages, injunctive relief, and other remedies for past, current and future infringement of the foregoing patents and patent applications; (vii) all prosecution history files and inventor assignments for the foregoing patents and patent applications; and (viii) all rights of Seller to license and collect royalties with respect to all of the foregoing patents and patent applications.

Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of the United States Patents and Trademark Office and any official of any applicable country or countries, except as to any country located in EMEA, whose duty is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of intellectual property or industrial property protection, to record Assignee as assignee and owner of the Patents and hereby covenants that Assignor has the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that, except as otherwise provided between the parties, Assignor has not executed, and will not execute, any agreements in conflict therewith.

-1-

In Witness Whereof, Assignor has executed this Recordable Assignment of Patent Rights.					
DATE: March 30, 2012 Avraham Levi					
COUNTY OF HENNEPIN)) ss					
STATE OF MINNESOTA)					
On March 26,2012, before me, Avraham Levi, proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, executed the instrument. WITNESS my hand and official seal.					
MARK B. PETERSON Notary Public-Minnesota Notary Public in and for said State and County Notary Public in and State St					

Annex A

Patent Assets Patents and Patent Applications

Country	Inventor	<u>Title</u>	Appl/Filing <u>Date</u>	Patent/Grant <u>Date</u>	Docket No.
U.S.	Avraham Y. Levi	Ladder Rack for Motor Vehicles	892,849 filed June 3, 1992	5,297,912 granted Mar. 29, 1994	
U.S.	Avraham Y. Levi	Truck Mounted Ladder Rack	09/158,679 filed Sept. 22, 1998	6,092,972 granted July 25, 2000	Maintenance fees pending
U.S.	Avraham Y. Levi	Drive Unit for Motor Vehicle Ladder Rack	09/158,680 filed Sept. 22, 1998	6,099,231 granted Aug. 8, 2000	Lapsed; maintenance fee not paid
U.S.	Avraham Y. Levi	Speed Controlling Hydraulic Dampener	09/298,624 filed Apr. 23, 1999	6,202,807 granted Mar. 20, 2001	
U.S.	Avraham Y. Levi	Ladder Rack for Hi Bay Vans	09/758,729 filed Jan. 11, 2001	6,427,889 granted Aug. 6, 2002	
U.S.	Avraham Y. Levi	Ladder Rack Assembly	10/368,723 filed Feb. 19, 2003	6,764,268 granted July 20, 2004	12th year maintenance fees coming up
U.S.	Avraham Y. Levi	Stationary Ladder Rack with Double Wedge Interlocking Mechanism	10/424,407 filed Apr. 28, 2003	6,971,563 granted Dec. 6, 2005	
U.S.	Avraham Y. Levi	Ladder Clamping Structure for Ladder Racks	12/719,573 filed Mar. 8, 2010	Published as US2011/0214944 on Sept. 8, 2011	
U.S.	Avraham Y. Levi	Roller Guide for Vehicle Roof Mounted Ladder Rack	13/366,627 filed Feb. 6, 2012	Not yet published	

U.S.	Avraham Y. Levi	Articulate Ladder Rack for Semi Tractor	13/368,635 filed Feb. 28, 2012	Not yet published	
U.S.	Avraham Y. Levi	Vehicle Ladder Rack Apparatus and Method of Use	PCT/US10 50501 filed Sept. 28, 2010	Deadline for filing Chapter 2 demand is March 28, 2013	